
 November 3rd, 2021 

NOTES FROM THE ERIE JUNCTION NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

MEETING DATE: Thursday, October 21st, 2021 

MEETING TIME: 6:00 p.m. to 7:30 p.m. 

MEETING PLACE: VIRTUAL GO TO: zoom.us/join Meeting ID: 856 8364 5677 

Passcode: 585542 

NOTES are abbreviated comments taken from the Zoom call which was recorded and 

available for Town or public review.     

• Nick J, Diverge Homes: Ordinance required 500 ft radius, we mailed out to a 1,500 ft

radius and my wife and I personally walked the entire 500 ft. radius and handed out

flyers.   We then provided a company overview.

• Ken and Nancy Butts, 694 Moffat Street: She abuts the property on the northern end.

Question is whether Diverge will replace the existing fence along the northern line.  If

something happens in the street turn to the alley during the winter, I am concerned about

vehicles hitting that fence.

o Diverge Response:  We showed attendees the site plan for the development and

explained that traffic bollards will be installed along the fence line at the end of

each street.

• Ken and Nancy Butts, 694 Moffat Street:  Is this development going to have an HOA?

o Diverge Response: We will have an HOA for the common areas only.  We do not

wish to dictate people’s colors, doors, etc.  We have proposed that Erie Junction

maintain the streets, alleys.  Trash will be rolled in/out of each property just like

everyone else.

• One person (Steve #2) interrupted Nancy and expressed a concern about on- and off-

street parking and the overall density.

o Diverge Response: Our site plan meets or exceeds the parking requirements

according to the UDC.

• Marc Butler, 424 Main Street – lives immediately east to the alleyway.   Thank you for

taking the time to host the meeting.  Thanks for sharing your company vision and

perspective.  With density of this development being higher than average compared to the

rest of this area of Old Town, is there a plan to increase the width of Balcolm Street?



 

Page 2 of 5 

 

o Diverge Response: The existing cross-section of Balcolm is adequate to handle 

the additional traffic of 23 units.  

 

• Marc Butler, 424 Main Street – Can we please increase the width of Balcolm Street, 

even if the Town doesn’t require it?  We certainly need it…   

o Diverge Response: We have increased the width of Balcolm Street per the 

request of the Town to improve traffic flow.   

 

• John and (?) Mattern, 390 Lawley – Residents at southeast corner of Balcolm and 

County Line Road.  We are concerned about the impact of mice coming to our 

property during construction.  The children walking to school, the traffic.  It’s going 

to be a disaster.  Is there going to be an increase to the police patrols?  We have kids 

that play basketball in the street.  There are so many things that a narrow street exerts.   

 

• Chrystalynn, 415 Main Street:  Creature control through construction.  Does your 

company do anything to mitigate creature impacts, such as bull snakes or anything? 

o Diverge Response: We use Savage & Savage environmental for all of our 

environmental issues.  They are a husband-wife team who are former 

environmental professors.  We have performed environmental studies for the 

project and if there is an impact or concern, we will address it immediately.  

This is an easy problem for us to resolve should it arise at all.   

 

• Casey Kipple, 115 Lawley Dr., asked about parking during construction:   

o Diverge Response: We do not let our crews park in front of the homes where 

residents are living.  They only park in front of or on the lot of the homes 

under construction.  

 

• Ken and Nancy Butts, 694 Moffat Street – What’s going to happen to the power line 

that runs along the north property line?   

o Diverge Response: The power lines will remain in place.  All power to the 

development will be underground.  There is an easement along the south 

property line of all property owners north of the development.  We are not 

impacting the power lines along your property.  We will bring a wire down 

from the pole and it will then go underground into our development.   

   

• Ken and Nancy Butts, 694 Moffat Street – Will you be renting or owning these 

houses?   

o Diverge Response: Our company does not believe that rentals are a benefit to 

anyone or to our country.  We want to encourage home ownership as it is a 

foundational component to American financial security.  Each unit will be 

sold as fee-simple.  The Iannone Group is the brokerage company for Erie 

Junction.   
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• Steve #2 – I don’t believe a word of anything.  It’s all bullshit.  This is going to be a 

highly dense part of Old Town Erie.  It’ll all be rentals, four cars per home.  As soon 

as you get your building permit we won’t be able to contact you, your cell phone will 

be on block.   

 

• Cammie Arneson, 364 Main Street – This is too dense.   

 

• Ken and Nancy Butts, 694 Moffat Street – The problem is the fact that all east-west 

streets in Old Town dead-end at County Line Road.  This man is trying to make the 

best of this development, he wants to sell these properties, not rent them.  Anything 

beyond that is just speculating, you’re just speculating at this point (about rentals).   

 

• Cammie Arneson, 364 Main Street – My grandson has a duplex in Greeley, the HOA 

manages that building.  How will your property owners manage things like a roof.   

o Diverge Response: We described the rules of the HOA which allow the ability 

to enjoin the property owner of a unit that isn’t performing maintenance as 

they should.  We also described the rules of a party-wall agreement between 

the homeowners living in a duplex. 

 

• Marc Butler, 424 Main Street – Will the existing alley on the eastern side of the 

property be paved or left as-is?   

o Diverge Response: We have proposed to pave that alley along with all others 

in the project.  This news was well-received by the attendees.   

 

• Marc Butler, 424 Main Street – Are the units all going to be two stories above grade?   

o Diverge Response: All units will have second story living.  We then described 

in general the character study of the surrounding neighborhood that we 

conducted, along with a review of the plan set for the Triplex.  We also 

discussed that the garages for all units will have a second story bonus room 

above the parking area below.  

 

• Marc Butler, 424 Main Street – Are you bringing in any new communications or 

utilities that we can benefit from?   

o Diverge Response: Comcast is going to provide cable services, we asked and 

they do not plan to provide fiber-optic to this neighborhood.  Xcel will 

provide gas and electricity. We then reviewed and discussed the detention 

pond.   

 

 

The remainder of the call was spent discussing with attendees the next steps in the development 

process and approximate timing for construction.  We disclosed that our goal to complete the 
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entire project is approximately three years.  We also discussed that we will not be able to start 

the construction of the homes prior to completion of the roads, utilities, etc.   

 

Cammie Arneson, 364 Main Street:  Asked about the architecture for the duplexes.   

• Diverge Response: We reviewed the duplex elevations, showing the three existing 

plan elevations for the front, rear, and side elevations.  We also discussed our 

approach to add a framed-in bonus room above each room.   

 

Cammie Arneson, 364 Main Street:  My concern is taken care of.  Thank you   

 

Tom Geron (?), Address Unknown:  Appreciate the for-sale aspect. Please review again the 

approval process.  Please provide a more clear answer on the fence along the northern boundary.  

Please discuss the review process for the duplexes; what color asphalt roof?f; any lingering 

environmental issues?   

• Diverge Response: The fence is considered a common property and will be 

managed by the HOA.  The duplexes are administratively reviewed but we will 

provide any and all information to the Commission and/or Board as they deem fit 

and we would voluntarily provide a general view of the duplexes for public view 

and comment.  We are open to multi-colored asphalt roofs but preference is black 

roof.  CTL Thompson is the firm hired by Diverge, we had them conduct all 

environmental Phase 1 & and Phase 2 studies over again, and, we have enrolled 

this project into Colorado Voluntary Clean-Up Program (VCUP).   

 

Tom Geron (?), Address Unknown:  Asked about the basic and undifferentiated siding shown on 

the triplex and duplex elevations.   

• Diverge Response: Tom is correct, the plans show no siding differentiation along 

the sidewalls of the buildings.  This was a mistake and will be fixed to show more 

variety during submittals.   

 

Tom Geron (?), Address Unknown:  Still would like to see and/or have the garages along the 

alleyway kept as one-story garage.   I know that workshops are not allowed any more.  Having a 

little relief around the edge of the properties (with lower height garages) may not be as profitable 

but it will go a long way to bring vertical relief.  Other than that you are on the right track. Please 

add some trees!   

• Diverge Response: Our landscape design will exceed requirements by 50% to 

100%.  We do upsize tree calipers to 2”.  Only the common areas of the 

development are maintained by the HOA, the areas along the public rights-of-way 

along Balcolm and County Line Road.  We then discussed the landscape design in 

detail and provided the attendees a detailed review of our landscape design.   

 

Steve #2, Address Unknown:  Any local investors, investors from Old Town?   
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• We do not have any outside investment.  My wife and I started Diverge with 

every penny we have and there are no outside investors.   

 

End of Notes.   

 

Below are the six key concerns that we have identified from the neighborhood meeting:   

 

1.) Balcolm Street traffic:  This was the greatest issue of concern among the attendees as 

well as the people I spoke with when I walked door-to-door in the neighborhood.  Traffic 

at the intersection of County Line Road as well as the increased traffic in general when 

heading eastward.   

 

2.) Density:  Several people felt the project was too dense.   

   

3.) Environmental Issues:  Several were concerned about impacts to existing flora and fauna 

on the land as well as past history of light industrial use.   

 

4.) Bonus Rooms above Garages:  People had concerns about the height of these garages.  

  

5.) Architectural Style:  Ensuring that the sidewalls are differentiated with multiple siding 

styles.  Using materials found throughout the neighborhood.   

 

6.) Landscaping:  Ensuring that we plant lots of trees.   

 












